000), will be required for the faithful perform-
ance of the contract. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a national 
or state bank, drawn to the order of the Comp-
troller of The City of New York to the amount 
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500). 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work is twelve (12) months from the service 
of notice by the Board to begin work. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidders, 
forms of proposal and contract, specifications, 
etc., and contract drawings may be obtained at

[...]

which shall be equal to three (3) per cent. of its 
gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000). 

4. During the succeeding five (5) years of 
this contract, an annual sum which shall in no 
case be less than one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1,200), and which shall be equal to 
three and one-half (3%) per cent. of the gross 
annual receipts of the Company, if such per-
centage shall exceed the sum of one thousand 
two hundred dollars ($1,200). 

5. During the remaining five (5) years of 
this contract, an annual sum which shall in no 
case be less than one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500), and which shall be equal to 
four (4) per cent. of the gross annual receipts 
of the Company, if such percentage shall ex-
ceed the sum of one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500). 

The annual charges shall commence from the 
date upon which this contract is signed by the 
Mayor. 

All annual charges, as above, shall be paid 
into the Treasury of the City on November 1 of 
each year and shall be for the amount due to 
September 30 next preceding.

[...]

further sum of three thousand dollars ($3,-
000) on or before December 30, 1913, and the 
further sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) on 
or before December 30, 1914. 

"(b) During the term expiring September 30, 
1911, a sum which shall be at the rate of not 
less than two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) per annum, and which shall be equal 
to three (3) per cent. of its gross receipts dur-
ing said term if such percentage shall exceed 
a sum which would be at the rate of two thou-
sand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum 
for said term. 

"During the succeeding term expiring March 
9, 1916, an annual sum which shall in no case 
be less than one thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($1,250), and which shall be equal 
to four (4) per cent. of its gross annual re-
ceipts if such percentage shall exceed the sum 
of one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($1,250). 

"During the second term of five (5) years 
an annual sum which shall in no case be less 
than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,-
500), and which shall be equal to four (4) per 
cent. of its gross annual receipts if such per-
centage shall exceed the sum of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500)." 

Third—That portion of Section 2, Clause Sec-
ond, paragraph (b) reading as follows: 

"All annual charges as above shall be paid 
into the treasury of the City on November 1 
of each year and shall be for the amount due 
to September 30, next preceding."

[...]

QUIRED FOR ERECTION AND COMPLE-
TION OF A COMFORT STATION FOR 
MEN AND WOMEN, LOCATED AT THE 
SOUTH END OF COOPER PARK, 7TH ST. 
AND 3D AVE. 

The amount of security required is Ten 
Thousand Dollars ($10,000). 

The time allowed to complete the work will 
be one hundred and twenty-five (125) consecu-
tive working days. 

Certified check or cash to the value of Five 
Hundred Dollars must accompany bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and plans may 
be seen at the office of the Department of

[...]

AND COMPLETION OF A POWER PLANT 
AND WORKSHOP BUILDING IN THE ZOO-
LOGICAL PARK, IN THE BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX, IN THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is one hundred (100) working days. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
Thousand Dollars ($12,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and other information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, on personal application;

[...]

ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF LEXINGTON 
AVE., BETWEEN 68TH AND 69TH STS., 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
of each item will be seventy (70) working days, 
as provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item 1, Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000); 

Item 2, One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 
($1,800). 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each item, and award will be made thereon. 

On No. 1 the bids will be compared and the 
contract will be awarded in a lump sum to the 
lowest bidder. 

On No. 2 the bidders must state the price of 
each item, by which the bids will be tested.